
Agenda

Planning Review Committee

Date: Wednesday 27 April 2016

Time: 4.00 pm

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Catherine Phythian,  Committee and Member Services 
Officer
Telephone: 01865 252402
Email: cphythian@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. Paper copies may be looked at 
the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s.

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

Planning Review Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor James Fry North;

Vice-Chair Councillor Jean Fooks Summertown;

Councillor Stephen Goddard Wolvercote;
Councillor Sam Hollick Holywell;
Councillor Pat Kennedy Lye Valley;
Councillor Mark Lygo Churchill;
Councillor Chewe Munkonge Quarry and Risinghurst;
Councillor Dee Sinclair Quarry and Risinghurst;
Councillor Ed Turner Rose Hill and Iffley;

The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted



AGENDA

Pages

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3  FLOREY BUILDING, 23-24 ST CLEMENT'S STREET:15/03643/FUL 9 - 82
This application was approved at the West Area Planning Committee on 12 
April 2016 and subsequently called in by Councillors Benjamin, Wade,  
Hollingsworth, Simmons, Brandt, Pressel, Wolff, Tarver, Thomas, Hollick, 
Wilkinson and Brown for the following reasons: 

 to consider the wider impacts on both the heritage and the local 
economy because of the visitors the building attracts. There are also 
public concerns about the way the decision was conducted.

 this extension is inappropriate to a Grade II listed building. 
 concerns about a lack of proper process - a local resident advises that 

comments by herself and others were sent as requested by The 
Queen's College to a retired member of OCC staff but do not appear 
to have been passed on to the College itself. 

 impact on a listed building 
 The Queens College objected to the development on the 

neighbouring car park on grounds that it would obscure views of the 
iconic Stirling building, but this proposed block-like structure would be 
considerably closer!  It is a sensitive decision on a major development 
proposal that should consider the wider impacts, and it is important 
that officers test their recommendations thoroughly with elected 
members.

Application Number: 15/03643/FUL

Proposal: Refurbishment and extension of existing student 
accommodation building to provide 25 additional study 
bedrooms, conference and support facilities.

Site Address: Florey Building 23-24 St Clement's Street (site plan: 
appendix 1)

Committee Decision: The Committee resolved to grant planning permission 
for application 15/03643/FUL subject to the following conditions including 
those agreed at the meeting.

Conditions:
1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Material Samples in Conservation Area.
4. Landscape Plan.
5. Landscape Implementation.
6. Hard Surface Design – Tree Roots.



7. Underground Services – Tree Roots.
8. Tree Protection Plan Implementation.
9. Arboricultural Method Statement Implementation.
10. Student Accommodation – Full Time Courses.
11. Student Accommodation - No cars.
12. Student Accommodation - Out of Term Use.
13. Management Plan – including Service Management and Traffic 

Management Strategy and for the York Place entrance a restriction on 
delivery hours 

14. Archaeology – WSI.
15. Travel Plan.
16. Student Travel Information Packs.
17. Cycle and Refuse Areas Provided.
18. Construction Traffic Management Plan.
19. Noise Levels as stated in Noise Assessment Report.
20. Air conditioning plant.
21. Scheme of extraction / treating cooking odours from kitchen.
22. Sustainability Statement Implementation
23. Flood Risk Assessment Recommendation Implementation.
24. Drainage Strategy.
25. Biodiversity Measures / Enhancements.
26. Development of a Servicing Plan for all uses.
27. Contaminated Land Risk Assessment.
28. Scheme to provide noise insulation to reduce noise breakout.

4  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 MARCH 2016 83 - 88
The Committee is asked to approve the minutes of the last meeting as a true 
and correct record.

5  DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS
The following dates are scheduled for meetings of this Committee (if 
required):

2016 2017
6 May 2016 18 January 2017
22 June 2016 15 February 2017
13 July 2016 15 March 2017
10 August 2016 12 April 2017
14 September 2016 24 May 2017
12 October 2016
9 November 2016
20 December 2016



DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website.

Declaring an interest

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 
the interest.

If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you must not 
[...]
n formulated; or 
(d) seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application. The Committee must determine 
applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions.

http://www.oxford.gov.uk/Library/Documents/Council/Protocol%20for%20Recording%20at%20Public%20Meetings.pdf
http://www.oxford.gov.uk/Library/Documents/Council/Protocol%20for%20Recording%20at%20Public%20Meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT

West Area Planning Committee 12th April 2016

Application Number: 15/03643/FUL

Decision Due by: 15th February 2016

Proposal: Refurbishment and extension of existing student 
accommodation building to provide 25 additional study 
bedrooms, conference and support facilities.

Site Address: Florey Building 23-24 St Clement's Street (site plan: 
appendix 1)

Ward: St Clement's Ward

Agent: Ms Fiona Lamb Applicant: Mr David Goddard

Recommendation:

The West Area Planning Committee is recommended to grant planning permission 
for the following reasons:

1 The development proposals represent an appropriate response to the issues of 
increasing student accommodation on site, providing conference facilities and of 
restoring the listed building.  The City Council has given considerable weight and 
importance to the desirability of preserving or enhancing designated heritage 
assets and their settings, including the listed building and conservation area, and 
that any harm that would result from the proposed development is justified by the 
public benefits of the proposal.  The proposal has been designed to safeguard 
the amenities of the adjoining properties and would not create any adverse 
impacts in terms of highways, flood risk, sustainability, archaeology, biodiversity 
and land contamination that could not be mitigated by appropriately worded 
conditions.  Therefore the proposal is considered to comply with policies 
contained within the Oxford Local Plan, Oxford Core Strategy, Sites and Housing 
Plan and National Planning policy and guidance.

2 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals.  Officers 
have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the officer’s report, that 
the objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to a reason for refusal 
and that all the issues that have been raised have been adequately addressed 
and the relevant bodies consulted.

3 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 
development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all other 

9

Agenda Item 3



REPORT

material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation and 
publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give rise to 
can be offset by the conditions imposed.

Conditions:
1 Development begun within time limit 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3 Material Samples in Conservation Area 
4 Landscape Plan
5 Landscape Implementation
6 Hard Surface Design – Tree Roots
7 Underground Services – Tree Roots
8 Tree Protection Plan Implementation
9 Arboricultural Method Statement Implementation 
10 Student Accommodation – Full Time Courses
11 Student Accommodation - No cars 
12 Student Accommodation - Out of Term Use
13 Management Plan – including Service Management and Traffic Management 

Strategy 
14 Archaeology - WSI 
15 Travel Plan
16 Student Travel Information Packs
17 Cycle and Refuse Areas Provided 
18 Construction Traffic Management Plan 
19 Noise Levels as stated in Noise Assessment Report
20 Air conditioning plant 
21 Scheme of extraction / treating cooking odours from kitchen
22 Sustainability Statement Implementation
23 Flood Risk Assessment Recommendation Implementation 
24 Drainage Strategy 
25 Biodiversity Measures / Enhancements
26 Development of a Servicing Plan for all uses 
27 Contaminated Land Risk Assessment

Main Local Plan Policies:

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016
CP1 - Development Proposals
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density
CP8 - Design Dev
[...]
he site and would not harm the significance of the St. 
Clement's And Iffley Road Conservation Area Conservation Area or the setting of 
the listed buildings surrounding the site.  This would accord with the aims of the 
NPPF and also the above-mentioned policies of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026, 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016, and Sites and Housing Plan 2026. 

Impact upon Adjoining Properties

30.The Florey Building is located within a dense urban environment with buildings of 
varying size and scale and differing uses all in close proximity to each other.  The 
proposed two-storey linked extension has the potential to have an impact upon 
the residential properties of Anchor Court and York Place that surround the site 
and therefore needs to be considered.

21



REPORT

31.The flatted development of Anchor Court is located to the south of the Florey 
Building and has its main windows in its east and west elevations which do not 
overlook the site.  As such it is considered that the proposed two-storey extension 
would not have an adverse impact upon the amenities of this adjoining 
development in terms of loss of light, privacy, or overbearing impact.

32.The residential properties in York Place lie to the west of the Florey Building with 
nos.7 and 8 directly adjacent to the site. The main elevations of these properties 
face north and south respectively, with the elevation of no.7 facing directly onto 
the rear elevation of no.8.  The properties do not have any primary windows 
facing eastwards towards the Florey Building, with the only windows being 
obscure glazed bathroom windows at first and second floor level in no.7.  The 
two-storey extension would be sited parallel to the flank wall of these adjacent 
properties, although no.7 does taper away from the extension towards the north.  
The building would be sited approximately 3.6m at its closest point adjacent to 8 
York Place, and approximately 5.6m - 7.6m from no.7.  

33.With respect to 8 York Place, the
[...]
L) is a standard charge on new 
development.  The amount of CIL payable is calculated on the basis of the 
amount of floor space created by a development and applies to developments of 
100 square metres or more.  Based on the floor area of the proposed 
development the proposal will be liable for a CIL payment of £66,498.75.

Other Matters

75.Rights of Access:  During the consultation process, the York Place Residents 
Association has claimed that they have a right of access across the strip of land 
that lies adjacent to 8 York Place and runs down the river.  Whether or not there 
is a right of access across this strip of land and around the towpath, is a matter 
for the applicant to deal with in terms of whether they are able to implement any 
planning permission and would not constitute a material consideration for the 
determination of this application

Conclusion:

76.The proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of the aims and objectives 
of the National Planning Policy Framework, and relevant policies of the Oxford 
Core Strategy 2026, Sites and Housing Plan 2011-2026, and Oxford Local Plan 
2001-2016 and therefore officers recommendation to Members would be to 
approve the application.

Human Rights Act 1998
Officers have considered the Human Rights Act 1998 in reaching a 
recommendation to grant planning permission, subject to conditions.  Officers 
have considered the potential interference with the rights of the owners/occupiers 
of surrounding properties under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol of 
the Act and consider that it is proportionate.

Officers have also considered the interference with the human rights of the 
applicant under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by imposing 
conditions.  Officers consider that the conditions are necessary to protect the 
rights and freedoms of others and to control the use of property in accordance 

29



REPORT

with the general interest.  The interference is theref
[...]
secondary access gates  

54



View of Anchor Court from York Place  

55



View of Florey from York Place, no.8 York Place to left, 
secondary access gates and Anchor Court beyond 

56



View of Florey from York Place 

57



View of access to river between The Florey and 8 and 7 
York Place 

58



View from river back towards York Place 

59



View of side elevation to 7 York Place  

60



View of riverside walk alongside The Florey 

61



View of Florey and Anchor Court from river  

62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



EXTRACT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE WEST 
AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday 12 April 2016 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Upton (Chair), Benjamin, Cook, Gant, 
Gotch (Vice-Chair), Hollingsworth, Paule, Price and Tanner.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Gill Butter (Conservation and Urban Design Officer), 
Murray Hancock (Principal Planning Officer), Michael Morgan (Lawyer), Andrew 
Murdoch (Development Control Team Leader), Katharine Owen (Principal 
Conservation Officer) and Jennifer Thompson (Committee and Members 
Services Officer)

123. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

None.

124. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Minute 126: Florey Building 
Councillor Cook declared that he was associated with Queens College so to 
avoid any perception of bias he would not take part in the debate or decision on 
these applications. He would remain at the table as he had neither a disclosable 
interest nor any other reason to withdraw.

126. FLOREY BUILDING, 23-24 ST CLEMENT'S STREET:15/03643/FUL & 
15/03644/LBC

Councillor Cook, having declared he would not take part in the debate or 
decision on these applications, remained at the table but took no part in the 
proceedings.  

The Committee considered applications for planning permission and listed 
building consent for the refurbishment and extension of existing student 
accommodation building to provide 25 additional study bedrooms, conference 
and support facilities at Florey Building, 23-24 St Clement's Street, Oxford.

The planning officer reported receipt of a late representation from East Oxford 
Residents’ Association which did not raise new relevant matters.

81



Peter Collins, representing York Place Residents’ Association, spoke objecting 
to the application.

Andrew Timms, Bursar of Queen’s College, spoke in support of the application. 
Representatives of the architects came to the table and answered questions 
from the committee.

The Committee decided to include a condition for a scheme to reduce noise 
breakout from the new building to mitigate any impact on residents. They also 
agreed to include in condition 13 restrictions on delivery times to prevent 
disturbance to York Place from deliveries at anti-social hours. 

Decision

(1) The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
15/03643/FUL subject to the following conditions including those agreed at 
the meeting:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Material Samples in Conservation Area.
4. Landscape Plan.
5. Landscape Implementation.
6. Hard Surface Design – Tree Roots.
7. Underground Services – Tree Roots.
8. Tree Protection Plan Implementation.
9. Arboricultural Method Statement Implementation.
10. Student Accommodation – Full Time Courses.
11. Student Accommodation - No cars.
12. Student Accommodation - Out of Term Use.
13. Management Plan – including Service Management and Traffic 

Management Strategy and for the York Place entrance a restriction on 
delivery hours 

14. Archaeology – WSI.
15. Travel Plan.
16. Student Travel Information Packs.
17. Cycle and Refuse Areas Provided.
18. Construction Traffic Management Plan.
19. Noise Levels as stated in Noise Assessment Report.
20. Air conditioning plant.
21. Scheme of extraction / treating cooking odours from kitchen.
22. Sustainability Statement Implementation
23. Flood Risk Assessment Recommendation Implementation.
24. Drainage Strategy.
25. Biodiversity Measures / Enhancements.
26. Development of a Servicing Plan for all uses.
27. Contaminated Land Risk Assessment.
28. Scheme to provide noise insulation to reduce noise breakout.

82



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING REVIEW 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday 30 March 2016 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Fry (Chair), Fooks (Vice-Chair), 
Kennedy, Lygo, Munkonge, Sinclair, Turner, Wolff and Gotch.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Andrew Murdoch (Development Control Team Leader), 
Michael Morgan (Lawyer), Ian Marshall (Team Leader Design, Heritage and 
Specialist Services), Alan Wylde (Housing Development & Enabling Manager) 
and Catherine Phythian (Committee Services Officer)

7. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Hollick (substitute Cllr Wolff) and 
Cllr Goddard (substitute Cllr Gotch).

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

The Committee noted that Cllr Lygo was the member for Churchill Ward, which 
included the site of the application.

The Chair welcomed the public and speakers to the meeting and explained the 
procedure that would be followed.  He said that in view of the number of 
requests to speak he would extend the time allowed for public speaking to 20 
minutes in total (10 minutes for the objectors and 10 minutes for the supporters). 
He confirmed that the meeting would be audio recorded by a member of the 
public. 

The Chair reported that the Committee had received two requests for deferral of 
the application and one request for the application site to be designated a local 
green space.  He asked the legal adviser to clarify the position regarding those 
requests.

The legal adviser explained that there were no grounds to defer the decision and 
made the following points:

1. Request to defer the decision on the planning application until after the 
meeting convened by Natural England in May 2016 – Natural England 
have not objected to the planning application being determined by the grant 
of permission.  Natural England has stated that there should not be a 
significant impact on the hydrology of the Site of Special Scientific Interest 

83

Agenda Item 4



(SSSI) and no other potential impact has been identified.  As such there is no 
credible belief that the Natural England meeting in May would give rise to 
outcomes material to the determination of this application.

2. Request to defer the decision on the planning application until further 
information on the hydrology is available – there were no grounds for the 
Committee to defer the decision on this basis as it would be contrary to the 
recommendations of the planning officers and Natural England who 
considered that there was adequate hydrology information to inform the 
decision. 

3. Local Green Space designation request – this is not within the powers of 
the Planning Review Committee.  A local green space can only be created 
through a formally adopted development plan or neighbourhood plan.  The 
Headington Neighbourhood Plan is at an early stage and in any event is 
required to plan positively and not promote less development than set out in 
the Local Plan.  The Local Plan designates the application site for housing.

9. LAND EAST OF WARREN CRESCENT: 13/01555/CT3

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the 
erection of 10 x 3-bed dwellings (use class C3) together with associated car 
parking, cycle and bin storage and the diversion of the public footpath on land 
east of Warren Crescent.

The Committee noted that this application was approved at the East Area 
Planning Committee on 3 February 2016.  It had subsequently been called in on 
grounds that the approval of the application puts at risk a highly unique Site of 
Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) reserve.

The Planning Officer presented the report and briefed the Committee on the 
main developments since the previous consideration of the application:

 amended proposals for access to the allotments had been submitted and 
these had been “road tested” to confirm that there was adequate turning 
space for agricultural and delivery vehicles. 

 the Council had agreed to fund £8kp.a for a management and maintenance 
plan for the SUDs.  This would be provided in perpetuity. The costs would be 
offset from rental income and in the event that any of the properties were sold 
the Council would seek to impose a service charge.  

Dr Judy Webb, Dr Helen Gavin and Heather Armitage, representing Friends of 
Lye Valley, spoke against the application.

Richard Puttock (Developer: Peter Brett Associates) and Anthony Harding 
(Agent: Turley Associates) spoke in support of the application. Alan Wylde, 
representing the applicant, came to the table to answer questions.

84



The Committee asked questions of the officers and speakers to clarify a number 
of matters including but not limited to the following:  

Sustainable Urban Drainage Scheme
The Committee noted the views expressed by the Friends of Lye Valley 
regarding the hydrology of the site and the potential risks to the SSSI due to the 
close proximity of the swale, flash flooding and changes to the composition and 
quality of the surface water run-off.    

In discussion the Committee explored alternative measures, such as tree 
planting or diversion to the brook, to manage the surface water run-off.  They 
were advised that Natural England had made it clear that they wanted a 
Sustainable Urban Drainage scheme and did not countenance other direct 
drainage options. 

Stability of the “made ground”
The Committee expressed concerns about the stability of the housing 
development site as it was known to be on “made ground”.  The developer gave 
assurances that this had been addressed in the technical proposals and that the 
houses were located where the “made ground” was most shallow and the 
loading of the houses would be through to the natural ground. The planning 
officer confirmed that this would be a matter for Building Control and that the 
properties would not receive completion certificates if they did not comply with 
building regulations. 

Impact on the SSSI
On balance the majority of the Committee felt that the concerns about the 
potential impact on the SSI from accidental pollution by residents, flash flooding 
or other scenarios were outweighed by the need to provide social housing in the 
city and recognition of the fact that the statutory consultee had been closely 
involved in the development of the application, which included a number of 
measures to mitigate those potential problems. 

A motion to approve the application on the terms recommended and with the 
amendments to the conditions detailed below was carried on being put to the 
vote. 

 amend Condition 11 as follows: 
Sustainable Urban Drainage Scheme including detailed design, 
construction, monitoring and maintenance plan 

 insert Condition 26: 
Prior to the commencement of construction, design of foundations to be 
submitted for approval to the Local Planning Authority demonstrating that 
the foundations are anchored below “made ground”. 

 insert Condition 27:
That the applicant be required to undertake a study into the feasibility of 
introducing a scheme for rainwater harvesting for domestic purposes and 
to present the evidence to the Local Planning Authority prior to the 
commencement of construction.

85



 include Informative relating to Condition 26:
The Local Planning Authority should consult with Building Control 
regarding the design of the foundations when submitted for approval.

The Committee resolved to GRANT application 13/01555/CT3 subject to the 
following conditions and informative:

Conditions
1. Development begun within time limit 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3. Samples 
4. Details of all means of enclosure for the site including the erection of 

palisade fencing along the boundary with the SSSI to prevent fly tipping
5. Details of refuse and cycle storage 
6. Landscape plan required 
7. Landscape carried out by completion 
8. No felling lopping cutting 
9. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1 
10. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1 
11. Sustainable Urban Drainage Scheme including detailed design, 

construction, monitoring and maintenance plan 
12. Biodiversity enhancements 
13. Method statement for preserving ecology 
14. Arch - Implementation of programme 
15. Details of the proposed parking areas 
16. Details of the allotment access 
17. Amendments to the Traffic Regulation Ord 
18. Construction Environmental Management Plan including a method 

statement for preserving ecology during construction 
19. A Travel Plan Statement 
20. Details of affordable housing 
21. Secure by Design Principles 
22. Sustainability Measures / NRIA 
23. Removal of permitted development rights 
24. Scheme of external lighting 
25. Phase II Contaminated Land Assessment
26. Prior to the commencement of construction, design of foundations to be 

submitted for approval to the Local Planning Authority demonstrating that 
the foundations are anchored below “made ground”. 

27. Applicant required to undertake a study into the feasibility of introducing a 
scheme for rainwater harvesting for domestic purposes and to present the 
evidence to the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of 
construction.

Informative
The Local Planning Authority should consult with Building Control regarding the 
design of the foundations when submitted for approval.

86



10. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JANUARY 2016

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 27 
January 2016 as a true and accurate record.

11. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee noted the dates of future meetings (if required):

2016 2017
27 April 2016 18 January 2017
22 June 2016 15 February 2017
13 July 2016 15 March 2017
10 August 2016 12 April 2017
14 September 2016 24 May 2017
12 October 2016
9 November 2016
20 December 2016

The meeting started at 6.05 pm and ended at 7.40 pm

87



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Florey Building, 23-24 St Clement's Street:15/03643/FUL
	150-3644-LBC The Florey Building - Appendix 1 site plan, 12/04/2016 West Area Planning Committee
	15-03643-FUL The Florey Building - Appendix 2, 12/04/2016 West Area Planning Committee
	1503643FUL The Florey Building - presentation
	Welcome to the West Area Planning Committee
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31
	Slide Number 32
	Slide Number 33
	Slide Number 34
	Slide Number 35
	Slide Number 36
	Slide Number 37
	Slide Number 38
	Slide Number 39

	Extract from WAPC minutes 12 April 2016

	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2016



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE PLANNING REVIEW 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday 27 April 2016 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Fry (Chair), Fooks (Vice-Chair), 
Kennedy, Lygo, Munkonge, Sinclair, Wolff, Pegg and Wilkinson.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Fiona Bartholomew (Principal Planner), Michael Morgan 
(Lawyer), Catherine Phythian (Committee Services Officer) and Gill Butter 
(Conservation and Urban Design Officer)

11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Goddard (substitute Cllr 
Wilkinson), Cllr Hollick (substitute Cllr Wolff) and Cllr Turner (substitute Cllr 
Pegg).

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

The Chair welcomed the public and speakers to the meeting and explained the 
procedure that would be followed.  He said that in view of the number of 
requests to speak he would extend the time allowed for public speaking to 20 
minutes in total (10 minutes for the objectors and 10 minutes for the supporters). 

13. FLOREY BUILDING, 23-24 ST CLEMENT'S STREET:15/03643/FUL

The Committee considered an application for the refurbishment and extension of 
existing student accommodation building to provide 25 additional study 
bedrooms, conference and support facilities at the Florey Building, 23-24 St 
Clement's Street (15/03643/FUL).

The Committee noted that this application was approved at the West Area 
Planning Committee on 12 April 2016 and that it was subsequently called in on 
the grounds that the decision by the West Area Planning Committee needs to be 
revisited because of concerns that the proposed two-storey extension would 
have an adverse impact upon the listed building.

The Planning Officer advised that the parallel application (15/03644/LBC - listed 
building consent) had been approved by the West Area Planning Committee on 



12 April 2016 but that this had not been called-in. The Committee noted that their 
deliberations were limited to the full planning application.

The Planning Officer presented the report and made the following points for 
clarification:

 The consultation for this application had been conducted in accordance 
with normal procedures

 The Environment Agency had confirmed that they had no objections to 
the application

 Queen’s College had confirmed that the annex would not be used for 
dances and concerns about noise would be mitigated by condition 19

 The Angel & Greyhound Meadow is currently accessed via a bridge from 
St Clements Car Park and this would be unchanged by the proposed 
development

Ms Kim Sanders-Fisher (Anchor Court resident) and Dr Peter Collins 
(representing York Place Residents Association) spoke against the application.

Mr Andrew Timms (Bursar Queen’s College) and Mr Amir Ramezani (Architect) 
spoke in support of the application.  Ms Fiona Lamb (Architect) was also present 
to answer questions from the Committee.

Discussion
The Committee asked questions of the officers and speakers to clarify a number 
of matters including but not limited to the following:

The legal adviser informed the Committee that the York Place Residents 
Association claim to a right of access across the strip of land that lies adjacent to 
8 York Place and runs down the river did not constitute a material consideration 
for the determination of this application.

The Committee acknowledged residents’ concerns about emergency evacuation 
measures but noted that the Fire Authority, as a statutory consultee, had not 
raised any objections to the proposed development in that regard.

The Bursar of Queen’s College confirmed that there would be a year-round 
resident care-taker on site.

The Committee noted that any removal and disposal of contaminated waste from 
the development site would be subject to other statutory controls.

Decision
A motion to grant planning permission in determination of the application subject 
to the conditions detailed below as recommended in the officer’s report was 
carried unanimously on being put to the vote.

The Committee resolved to GRANT application (15/03643/FUL) subject to the 
following conditions:



Conditions:
1. Development begun within time limit
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans
3. Material Samples in Conservation Area
4. Landscape Plan
5. Landscape Implementation
6. Hard Surface Design – Tree Roots
7. Underground Services – Tree Roots
8. Tree Protection Plan Implementation
9. Arboricultural Method Statement Implementation
10.  Student Accommodation – Full Time Courses
11. Student Accommodation - No cars
12. Student Accommodation - Out of Term Use
13. Management Plan – including Service Management and Traffic 

Management Strategy including a restriction on delivery hours at the York 
Place access

14. Archaeology - WSI
15. Travel Plan
16. Student Travel Information Packs
17. Cycle and Refuse Areas Provided
18. Construction Traffic Management Plan
19. Noise Levels as stated in Noise Assessment Report
20. Air conditioning plant
21. Scheme of extraction / treating cooking odours from kitchen
22. Sustainability Statement Implementation
23. Flood Risk Assessment Recommendation Implementation
24. Drainage Strategy
25. Biodiversity Measures / Enhancements
26. Development of a Servicing Plan for all uses
27. Contaminated Land Risk Assessment
28. Scheme to provide noise insulation to reduce noise breakout

14. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 MARCH 2016

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 30 
March 2016 as a true and accurate record.

15. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee noted the dates of future meetings (if required), including the 
provisional meeting scheduled for 2pm on Friday 6 May 2016.

The meeting started at 4.05 pm and ended at 5.30 pm


